Po oy LD,
._‘lh_‘:fwo_mhmmﬁ 24 196 1o

______ @Lg,uﬁ{‘ L -1

Lol eonen

) C’/@,.,ucnf&,a eg/wmi_ oéudu\;f%_syn%

A1 107 05 o NS M R 9 S S
— _Ld#@ﬂo_uﬁ?_ AL O a:f/ J%Wa_fzc.m_,é% _éﬂﬁﬂ_
R A en %ﬂaﬁ‘amf Uf /) iy resnlese  on

_ ngite o lnowo ddnle O crits oo £ hou
S Bnend Vewclee an _reacdd doidan,

e g panent Yo el Yone i G

l sl o __

. 14 o%‘ )

 Maned 1992, e, ooghle Reboceo Tashed
AP A S 5

@v?« ,d-bfdoaj




Prode Hecleo LA a A O itk

fa, ot oAt Lo

N Juu‘ ],0 Mo& i) MWJ Z

- m,ﬁ - % af@’w-o_ led Gr /é'&nﬂ%cjmgéof_?w .
\ﬂu /O.m(i ume’%m (3 ass O& %u,c/é.,\, o
(oo Ha oame ok Yot coformct v
Unasde Lol ool Luw 9/1—“514 a_;z,c,cmvézu’»

L€@~* asu«&md( &\L Lo, ,a_»%a,dm //Ld)%fgz_g.
RSt no 7 - pohegpece el ol ¢ M-/c?JL% a(\
Cibm.a (o, AA Qaancnsef (Lt ( azé.//éu J‘L

&«PW‘\LQJO wﬂbﬁww&)j
a@)ﬂua{w MJM é@da/&% 0(::@&(1
M&(o)_@-—ﬂL'MG\ﬂ— 6—306’6_/&4 Wcjﬂt&—/ﬁ/&

L es s Gea. Cxo. ) Jfﬂ%& Cran




{Lﬁm;m Uév www a _ho Ao hL G ol J’,&.,e_u_),ff
UG,L@UL/ML/ Eind nts ,/@%AJ lmzn B s

cnd e cdl ¥ M%__#Mjgﬂé@

YA %uo(ou %@ﬁﬁaoﬂ L:» /Qc*—d Iizé)c,/c/ (“WzQ

ol ot gt ST i foo s = i
led e %er(ﬂog LJ&@VL le) Gz sz o %ﬁﬁ,ﬂ—w

/u/# M w(—o &%mém @A /»4/11 Lo
»7" s dd %mﬂ Wi b aael

a,uﬂ/fl g tesd_gphreart

w%& A R A
7@dhﬂ4%mod@ZZimJa@duﬁwwe

s 5 éa J AP \éafcﬂ __mi,fia‘ ,
beéo aen Y do e jz R ENIIPN VAM cf?_ LRV

(E %«@% bl

%&J e it\fﬂwmd mw‘doﬁ P Sren_

Keno, 80 C.crmg. QJJQ, Z 63 ancl_Doon) L
ety C, Qé’_m @hsag . /M_%Q@ Lo i
td doal e ol el . Do

e Mm M M,j Ao o




ML{A@#L—%% bza. ﬁ«%w & Ao oISt

6 Lot . abd 204002,

/af—ﬂ bt b A ﬂmméﬁf%gu &LJM
M /Z/nqlgﬂ \é_z-_x.m }Z‘ZL J_LQ.J/Z /éég—é/ pé@%

v{uv;& d o>t oien., _Q.CJZZZ,%_@VLQQ el oA
Mhaﬂm%acf@ﬂx_ // VL@AC)@:%MQQ |

MJML¢X¢/MUZM. WCL / VZM/OZ‘-"

%&M“‘&Mu‘ 0&,«‘/&&9;

d’/fﬁ»%7 R Meineat QM%M_

M@/U«, Q:ocr, '\Lugj Q@a%u ‘%L Lerzea

&Mé@@m o ot /Q’é—gﬂ» Y cald y

________ @m Gy 4% p/é@'vﬂ_e_gaéj J@W ﬁ/ui és_ﬁ.,_e_, R

c( L e gzm@& ¢Q Wd’ L—Z&/ ete oF /ﬁ% ;
qﬁo k e D ) -/C«‘?CD & %_,,___n

| i,&;:, Jo oézé__Qwi_fZi b g 2 L{ZZ ‘&; B
P(al«(?m QZ At ar God = i ¢ Hh Pt p
Waed o Orinsc o M‘—%Qééwmc Clrguds

Cuagupof LLOA"%Q‘QJL Qvé Kd/(,@k @/&LL /é—W
_WM;_QZLAA,‘ _O{(ef LUDWL /’-ta/ér

%MMJWM %do@f/@ﬁﬁﬁmcé

Bt Lo (pousd w‘f‘jo_\ﬂcw,@& prede, ¥ (-,L




=/ N a/z’im o and bs? Lo
;ﬁ%@u%g@h opp - and it o

_.@&AAQ.%M b e st Ao




JUVENILE COURT SUMMONS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF BERKS

LI

IN THE INTEREST OF: URSULA STANTON : NO: 465-J-1992

TO MICHELLE STANTON
Parent (g) /4/GhArALAR/ £/ ERALLALAR

You are notified that Berks County Children and Youth Services of Reading, Pennsylvania
has filed a Juvenile Petition of Dependency/Abuz=, a copy of which is attached hereto,
alleging the dependency/akuse of -your child(ren).

You are commanded to appear and produce your above named chlldG?@ﬁ% _before the Juvenile
Court on Wednesday, SePtembeI' ,2( 1992 /é at 9"'95 f .M., 10th floor of

The Berks County Services Center ,633 Court Street, Reading, Pennsylvania, in Berks

County, for a hearing upon the said allegations according to law, and if you £ail to
appear or fail to produce your chlld(t&ﬁ) at the time and place mentioned, & warrant

will be issued for your arrest.

Your child(ren) will be represeﬁted by a lawyer at this hearing and a copy of the Summons

" and Pétition has been forwarded to: Attorney Wendie Ziegler

appointed as guardian ad litem to represent the interests of the above minor child{re).

You aléo have the right to be represeﬁted by an attorney at this hearing. If you can

afford an attorney but do not know omne to represent you, contact the Lawyer's Referral
Service, 544 Court Street, Reading, Pennsylvania, telephone number 375-4591.

You must act promptly for no continuance or postponement of your case will be granted

at the above scheduled hearing in the event you appeatr and want anratto¥ney but do not
have one present.

KERIN ESSIG

If you have any questions please contact your caseworker:

telephone number  215-478-6795 v

This _17th day of  August 19 92 by the order of:

The Honorable Elizabeth Ehrlich
Judge of Court of Common Pleas
of Berks County, Pennsylvania




- i ’l_? A _"d ?& &\ 3 i ; i X ) A

COMMORNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

o S

.J(;JC-1 4-88 PRESS HARD YOU ARE MAKING SIX COPIES
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS __23rd __ JUDICIAL DISTRICT
e BERES COUNTY - iy 4
i SRII s JUVENILE PETITION i , AUG 11 1992 -
B rispestor m  8TANTON | betootBirh _OMOMID __  juieniene YL S IFX
To The Honarable Judge gf sald Court [ e R 455&3&1#92' I
‘Petitioner Mﬂ aﬁl" g.'mm V : . respectfully represents that, the said child, Urenls ﬂﬂm R

‘resides at 3”0*11“%% I%E‘ 13"‘@, B.ud!.ng 4 PA 1”11 andlsaﬂegedtobem./dependent

child; if delinquency is alleged, the child is in need of treatment, supervision or rehabilitation. It is within the jurlsdlctlon of the Court and in the best |nterest of
the child and the pubnc that thls proceedmg be brought before the court far the following reason(s)

B

M FACTS N SUPPORY OF ALLESED DEPORDDICY MRE SET FORTH DY
m& s % WERETO AND MADE A PART MEREOF,

MOAT 1ONS 70 M&IATE THE ALLEGED DEPENDENCY AR! Rl
L IN_EXHIBIT C ATTACHED MERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF, e

opririn pie  AUG 11 1892 Pl ey PSR

: Y
" FATHER'S NAME AND ADDRESS X . MOTHER'S NAME AND ADDRESS

. \lloyd Stantem - - Michells Stanton sl £
250 Penn Awe, BRum 121 . Brookline Manor Apts. &pt. 12-C ;
Vest Reading, PA 19611 owwom | Reading, PA 19611 | cuknowN

. ‘ SOUSES NAME AND ADDRESS {IF APPLICABLE) GUARDLAN'S NAME AND ADDRESS i 4y g -. §

g ; ; aunxﬁbwu_

* IF THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES IN ABOVE [TEMS ARE UNKNOWN OR DO ROT RESIDE WITHIN | RELATIONSHIP
THIS COMMONWEALTH, GIVE NAME OF A KNOWN ADULT RELATIVE RESIDING NEAREST TO
THE LOCATION OF THIS COURT.

ADDRESS
]
- DATE/TIME TAKEN INTO CUS';FOD\' BY PQOLICE OATE/TIME ADMITTED TQ DETENTICN
i AM PM AM o]
IS CHILD PRESENTLY DETAINED? IF ¥ES, WHERE?
" Dves oNo . '

. Wherefore, Petitioner prays your_Honorable Court to inquire into the allegemmependency of the above juvemle and of the matters alleged and
" to make such order as deemed appropriate.
* Further; if said child is foung to be a daelinguent ar dependent child and is to enter placement or commitment, or is olherwnse removed from his/her home at

dispositi 1; r r of disposition, to determine whether reasonable efforts were made by the
T VOUFPWSD wowg'i&% ""?w ﬁww&’i to prevent such remaval of the ch:ldfrom& v) ljr :Ihriwemwe
services were nat offered due‘pﬁhe ein a:a Q’l # Mﬂi%i%n'ﬁntug ethga ri lack oi service was reasc;-nable

If the Court has previously determined, pursuanttc 42 Pa, C.$. §6332, that reasaonable efforts were not made to preventthe mmal ;emoval of the child from-his
| home, your petitioner prays your Honorable Court to determine whether reasanable afforts are underway to make it possible for the child to return home.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNGILALY : il T
NPT 3

+ COUNTY OF = > -_’E_-.q",,_ {5 ‘ }
2 2 P ____..’i'-:u *mE ( d
erin Besig, Ceseworker . i ey
= ‘-'5 2 r,'sE[NG DtIL‘l’-'SWQ.RN ACCDRDING TOAAW DEPOSES ND SAYS THE FACTS SET FORTH ABOVE ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF THEEETIT!ONEH S.INFORMATION KNDWLEDGE Am BELIEF. cﬂﬂewmr

ITIONEH TITLE

SWORN Tmb SUBSCRIBED BEFORI—; ME

- aaloM Qeﬁ»«* N

NDT AFHAL SEAL

s
""‘)a ! P P \” u st

iy g prygprgat i

eading, Berks County

My Commisginn Svniras Andf 4 4000
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10.

EXHIBIT A

That on March 3, 1992, Berks County Children and Youth Services (BCCYS) received a
report of suspected sexual abuse regarding Ursula Stanton, D.0.B. January 3, 1979,
citing Lloyd Stanton, child’s father, as alleged perpetrator, alleging that Lloyd
Stanton pulled down said child’s covers and hugged her, making her feel uncomfortable,

That on March 6, 1992, said child stated to BCCYS' CPS investigator, Brandy Neider,
that Lloyd Stanton drinks a lot and has a history of drug use and may be presently
using. She stated she is involved with Juvenile Probation Office due to writing bad
checks. At this time said child denied ever feeling uncomfortable when her father
touched her.

That on March 9, 1992, caseworker, Brandy Neider, interviewed Lloyd and Michelle
Stanton at BCCYS. Lloyd Stanton denied all sexual abuse allegations in regard to said
child. Lloyd Stanton stated he had been in in-patient treatment at the Neumann Center
for cocaine use but was no longer using this drug but drinks frequently. At this time
Lloyd Stanton agreed to an evaluation at T.A.S.C. Michelle Stanton stated to case-
worker, Brandy Neider, that she had been sexually abused by her stepfather as a child.

That on March 18, 1992, caseworker, Brandy Neider, spoke to Michelle Omlor, said
child’'s Juvenile Probation Officer who stated Michelle Stanton stated Lloyd Stanton
had touched said child in a way that made child feel uncomfortable.

That on March 19, 1992, Detective Dan Billings of Wyomissing Police Department, stated
to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that Michelle Stanton is currently on A.R.D. for stealing
money from an elderly neighbor.

That on March 23, 1992, caseworker, Brandy Neider, spoke to Tony Hubbard, principal
at West Reading Elementary School, who stated that Michelle Stanton stated to her that
said child would sleep in the same bed or room as Lloyd Stanton during visits when
parents were separated.

That on March 30, 1992, Juvenile Probation Officer, Michelle Omler, stated to case-
worker, Brandy Neider, that said child had a cast on her arm. Further, that when Ms.
Omlor asked how the injury occurred, mother and daughter simultaneously offered two
different explanations; mother stated child must have picked something up wrong; child
stated she had fallen on the ice.

That on March 30, 1992, said child stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that when she
would visit father when he lived on Windsor street, they would sleep together. Said
child stated Lloyd Stanton would be intoxicated and naked and would touch said child's
buttocks and the back of her thigh. Father would ask child if she would tell her
mother if he touched her private parts. Further, said child stated that cast was due
to a thumb injury acquired after she punched some girl on the playground.

That on March 30, 1992, caseworker, Brandy Neider, spoke to guidance counselor, Kelly
McClennan, at West Reading Elementary School, who stated that on this day said child
at first did not want to talk with caseworker because, child stated, "I’'m not supposed
to tell her anything." Further, that she had heard said child’s injuries was a result
of falling down the steps.

That on April 1, 1992, Michelle Stanton told caseworker, Brandy Neider, that she
believed the sexual abuse involving said child occurred during the summer of 1990.



d: s

12.

13,

14.

15.

lé.

17

18.

19.

20.

She claimed Lloyd Stanton was drinking every day but was moving out of the apartment.
At this time Michelle Stanton agreed to have said child evaluated at Reading

Specialist.

That on april 2, 1992, rhe report of sexual abuse regarding said child was indicated
with Lloyd Stanton indicated as the perpetrator.

That on April 3, 1992, juvenile probation officer, Michelle Omlor, and caseworker,
Brandy Neider, went to the Stanton home after Michelle Stanton called stating she and
said child were just involved in a serious physical confrontation. Further, that
during the confrontation, child slammed mother'’s arm in the bathroom door and mother
hit said child with a belt causing both minor injuries. TFurther, that both parties
agreed to refrain from any physical fighting.

That on April 3, 1992, Michelle Stanton stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that she
does believe said child in regard to the sexual abuse, that Lloyd Stanton had moved
out, and she would comply with appointments at Reading Specialists.

That on April 3, 1992, Michelle Stanton stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that Lloyd
Stanton told her approximately five years into their marriage that he had left home
at age 14 and went to Los Angles, He allegedly left because paternal grandfather
attempted to sexuailf abuge his sister and grandfather would wake him up by burning
his feet with a cigarette., In Los Angeles he would exchange sexual favors with clder
women for food and a place to stay.

That on April 22, 1992, Dr. Sutherland of Reading Hospital and Medical Center, stated
to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that he had put a cast on said child’s arm for purposes
of immobilization as child had a lot of pain. Further, that the injury is comsistent
with a fall, but alsc could have been consistent with blocking someone's physical
threat. Further, that on two occasions, Michelle Stanton and said child failed to show
up at appointments to have the cast removed and said child had the cast on two weeks
longer than was necessary.

That on April 24, 1992, Juvenile Probation Officer, Michelle Omlor, stated to case-
worker, Brandy Neider, that Lloyd Stanton was at the residence of said child, although
said child was at school.

That on April 24, 1992, caseworker, Brandy Neider, told Lloyd Stanton he is to have
no contact with said child. He agreed to this and to meet with caseworker to discuss
the Family Service Plan on April 28, 1992.

That on April 27, 1992, Michelle Stanton stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, and
supervisor, Melissa Haydt, that she had said child confront Lloyd Stanton about the
sexual abuse. Further, that she believed this was appropriate and productive and that
said child and father should be allowed to have contact. Michelle Stanton did however
agree to have child continue in treatment.

That on April 28, 1992, Lloyd Stanton again denied the sexual abuse to caseworker,
Brandy Neider, stating it was "a misunderstanding." Further, he agreed to have a drug
and alcohol evaluation at T.A.S5.C. and an evaluation at Reading Specialist.

That on April 29, 1992, Michelle Stanton stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that she
was in agreement with the provisions of the Family Service Plan.



21.

22,

23.

24,

29

26.

27

28,

29.

30.

31.

32,

33.

34.

35,

That on May 15, 1992, Michelle Stanton and said child signed the Family Serwvice Plan.
That on June 3, 1992, Lloyd Stanton did not show up to sign the Family Service Plan.

That on June 11, 1992, Dr. Robert Gill of Reading Specialists, stated to caseworker,
Brandy Neider, that said child is regularly going to treatment and he would be willing
to have Michelle Stanton join the non-offending parent group.

That on June 11, 1992, Domna, at T.A.5.C., stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that
Lloyd Stanton still had not made an appointment.

That on June 12, 1992, Lloyd Stanton again did not show for scheduled time to sign
Family Service Plan.

That on June 19, 1992, the Stanton case was transferred te Protective Services
caseworker, Kerin Essig.

That on June 29, 1992, BCCYS caseworker, Kerin Essig, and your petitioner sent a letter
to Michelle Stanton and Lloyd Stanton announcing case transfer to caseworker, Kerin
Essig.

That on July 7, 1992, caseworker Kerin Essig, met with Michelle Stanton, daughter,
Rebecca Stanton and said child. Michelle Stanton and said child claimed Lleoyd Stanton
had consistently been to the residence and had slept there at times. At times he would
be intoxicated and pound on the apartment door. Michelle Stanton claimed she would
support said child but was not convinced Lloyd Stanton had physically violated said
child.

That on July 14, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, sent restricted delivery letter to
Lloyd Stanton asking for his cooperation and that Family Service Plan had been
developed and that caseworker wanted teo review it with him.

That on July 17, 1992, caseworker, Kerin essig, received a call from Michelle Stanton
who was angry caseworker wanted to see said child and herself twice in one month.
Caseworker, Kerin Essig, attempted to explain the Family Service Plan and the need to
review it with Michelle Stanton and said child.

At this time Michelle Stanton said she would no longer comply with agency services
unless she was court ordered. Michelle Stanton refused to see or sign the Family
Service Plan and was not interested in the appeal process. Michelle stanton claimed
said child was not harmed because there had been mno skin to skin contact.

That on July 17, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, received a receipt of registered
delivery to Lloyd Stanton without his signature.

That on July 17, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, spoke to Mary Miller of the Penn View
Motel, who claimed Lloyd Stanton had picked up said piece of mail.

That on July 22, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, sent letters to Michelle Stanton and
Lloyd Stanton containing BCCYS new address and phone number.

That on July 29, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, sent a copy of the Family Service Plan
to Michelle Stanton.



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41,

42

That on August 3, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, met with Michelle Stantomn. Michelle
Stanton claimed she had received a copy of the Family Service Plan but did not look
at it. She once again said she would not comply with services and would not let
caseworker see said child.” Michelle Stanton claimed she had several job prospects and
Lloyd Stanton would be with said child while she would be working. She requested court
action be taken.

That on August 3, 1292, caseworker, Kerin Essig, met with Lloyd Stanton at the resi-
dence of Michelle Stanton, Rebecca Stanton, and said child. Lloyd Stanton agreed to
attend drug and alcohol counseling at the Neumann Center and admitted to having an
alcohol problem. Lloyd Stanton refused to complete the evaluation at Reading
Specialists.

That on August 3, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, spoke to Michelle Omlor, Juvenile
Probation Office. She claimed she had seen Michelle Stanton and said child on July
29, 1991. Michelle Stanton &and said child had a physical confrontation approximately
the weekend of July 25, 1992.

That on August 4, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, spoke to Dr. Robert Gill of Reading

Specialists, in regard to an evaluation of said child performed on April 8, 1992.
A o [ . : i ; <

Diagnostic impressibfi of the evaluation was Attention Deficit Disorder with possible

post-traumatic stress syndrome. Recommendations were intensive ongoing therapy as well

as group treatment for victims of childhood sexual abuse.

That on August 4, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, spoke to Dr. Robert Gill of Reading
Specialists in regard to an evaluation of Lloyd Stantom om May 7, 1992, Lloyd Stanton
arrived late for his evaluation and paid only $20. An appointment was scheduled to
complete the evaluation on May 13, 1992, which Lloyd Stanton did not attend. He
continues to owe $130 to Reading Specialists. Dr. Gill’s impression at this time was
that said child is not safe if there is contact between said child and Lloyd Stanton.

That on August 5, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, mailed a copy of the Family Service
Plan to Lloyd Stanton.

That on august 7, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, spoke to Kelly McClennan, guidance
counselor at West Reading Elementary School. She stated said child told her in January
1992 that Lloyd Stanton was a heavy drinker and said child had seen him use cocaine.
Further, that he would come home drunk and high and fight with Michelle Stanton. Kelly
McClennan met with said child again in March 1992 at which time said child told her
Lloyd Stanton had touched her years ago and it did not feel right. She claimed she
was currently sleeping in the same room with her mother.



IN RE: URSULA STANTON

EXHIBTIT B

Efforts made to prevent placement:

Initially Michelle Stanton and said child cooperated with services
provided by caseworker, Brandy Neider; however, said child dis-
continued attendance in victims of childhood sexual abuse group at
Reading Specialists. Michelle Stanton refused to prevent contact
between Lloyd Stanton and said child. Michelle Stanton refused to
see or read Family Service Plan. Caseworker, Kerin Essig, made
home wvisit on August 3, 1992, at which time Michelle sStanten
refused to comply with services or allow caseworker to see said
child. Lloyd Stanton missed appointments with caseworker, Brandy
Neider, on June 3, 1992 and June 12, 1992. Lloyd Stanton agreed
to have a drug and alcohol evaluation at T.A.S.C. on April 28,
1992; however, he did not have an evaluation at T.A.S.C. Lloyd
Stanton stated to caseworker, Kerin Essig, on August 3, 1992, that
he would not attend T.A.S.C. for a drug and alcohocl evaluation.
Lloyd Stanton agreed to have an evaluation at Reading Specialists
on April 28, 1992. He arrived late to his first appointment at
Reading Specialist on May 7, 1992 and did not pay in full the
amount for the evaluation. He did not attend a second appointment
on May 13, 1992. He continues to owe $130 for the evaluation.
Lloyd stanton made no attempt to contact caseworker, Kerin Essig,
after several letters were sent to him. Michelle Stanton requested
court action be taken.



IN

RE: URSULA STANTON

EXHIEIT C

That said child be declared dependent and placed under the
protective supervision of Berks County Children and Youth
Services to ensure her safety.

That there be no visitation or contact between said child and
Lloyd Stanton.

That Michelle Stanton participate in non-offending parents'
group through Reading Specialists.

That Lloyd Stanton: participate in a complete evaluation at
Reading Specialists and follow the recommendations of the
evaluation.

That said.‘phild. participate in all recommended treatment
through Reading Specialists. .

That Lloyd Station participate in drug and alcohol treatment.

That Michelle Stanton, Lloyd Stanton, and said child sign all
releases of information to/from all evaluators and treatment
providers involved with the family.

That said child be made available to Berks County Children and
Youth Services caseworker for casework visits.

That all members of this family cooperate with any and all
services provided by or recommended by Berks County Children
and Youth Services, including being available for casework
visits.
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BERKS COUNYY CHILDREN & YOUTH SERVICES

‘:";‘n‘-u.._.\.
FAMILY SERVICE PLAN REVIEW
Case Name: Stanton Date:___(p/ﬁlﬁqﬂx
Case No: NIgs Pericg: 4/27/92 - 6/12/92
Motfler's Name: Michelle Stanton Father's Name: Lloyd Stanton
Address: Brookline Manor ‘Apts. Address: _ 250 Penn Ave., Room 12]
Apt. 12-C, Reading, PA West Reading, Pa
Date of Birth: 7/24/51 Date of Birth: 2/14/55
Phone: None : Phone: car phone 858-3618
Ib. REVIEW - ASSESSMENT OF PROGRESS:

Michelle Stanton and Ursula Stanton met with caseworker on a monthly basis to discus:
issues of appropriate discipline, sexual abuse, and counseling. Lloyd Stanton met
with casworker on a monthly basis to discuss sexual abuse, counseling and drug and
alcohol issues. TUrsula Stapton is participating in group treatment at Reading
Specialists on a'regular basis to date. Reading Specialists has not recommended
mother be in treatment, but would accept her in the non-offending parent group if she
agrees. . Michelle, Lloyd and Ursula Stanton all cooperated in assJring Ursula

and Lloyd did not nge visits. However, Lloyd Stanton did not follow through with
having a D & A evaldation. He completed the first part of the evaluation at Reading
Specialists, but never returned for the second part. 5

CHILD/REN IS/ARE SAFE/UNSAFE IN THE HOME

II.

REASON FOR CONTINUED SERVICE:

SEXUAL ABUSE (Moderate)

There is an indicated report of sexual abuse citing father as perpetrator. Father
was drinking during this incident and continues to drink frequently. TFather has
not followed through with D & A evaluation or evaluation at Reading Specialists.
Father currently has no access to child, however the sexual abuse could re—occur if
father has access especially in light of his failure to cooperate #7wtreatment.

DANGEROUS ACTS Moderate)

In the past mother and child have fought physically. Since BCCYS involvement there
has been oat physical confrontatien and ¢se verbal argument between mother and child.



g==FTI. SERVICE OBJECLLIVAED} : A T T

l. Eliminate sexual abuse immediately.
2. Eliminate dangerous acts.
3. Address drug and alcohol issues with father over the next 6 months.

v

Brandy Neider/nmr ; A
2 (VW\})“:‘}‘“ Aoz

IV. SERVICE AND ACTIONS:
Michelle will:

1. Meet with BCCYS caseworker on a monthly basis to discuss appropriate
discipline, sexual abuse, and counseling through 10/27/92.

2. Not allow visitation between Ursula  and her father until deemed appropriate
by Reading Specialists.

3. Participate in all recommended treatment through Reading Specialists through
10/27/92.

Lloyd will:

1. Meet with BCCYS caseworker on a monthly basis to discuss sexual abuse,
counseling, and drug and alcohol issues through 10/27/92.

2. Participate in complete evaluation at Reading Specialists and follow all
recommendations by 7/27/92. .

3. Participate in a drug and alcohol evaluation at TASC and follow all
recommnendations by 8/27/92.

4. Not have visitation with Ursula until deemed appropriate by Reading
Specialists.

Ursula will:

1. Meet with BCCYS caseworker on a monthly basis to discuss sexual abuse,
counseling, and expressing feeling appropriately through 10/27/92.

2. Participate in all recommended treatment through Reading Specialists
through 10/27/92.

3. Not have visitation with her father until! deemed appropriate by Reading
Specialists.

sr will:

;ﬁ*}th 211 family members to discuss sexual abuse, counseling,
Ak¢ discipline, and drug and glcohol tssues through 10/27/92.

éul&‘ ttendance and progress in counseling at Reading
hrZu 10/27/92.

3. Monitor Lloyd's attendance and progress in counseling at Reading Specialists,
and drug and alcohol treatment through 10/27/92.
E. Essig/so
V. PARTICIPATION IN PLAN: Caseworker

ﬂ‘;é@iﬂ il:i' ﬁﬁi@#é&ﬁ?ﬁﬂ.ﬂﬁ ud hl;.}% di-



'I, the undersigned, have participated in the development of this plan ar
am in agreement with it. I have received a copy of my rights to appeal
provision of this plan.

- NOTICE OF PARENTS' RIGHT TO APPEAL

I

The Family Service Plan was developed to identify your family's needs,
establish objectives for services, and to determine the actions which w
be taken by your family and the agsncy to achieve these objectives. If
do not agree with the Plan, you may appeal to the 0Office of Hearings
Appeals, Department of Public Welfare, any part of the Plan, Plan Anendrmc.
or Plan Review which:

1. Results in a denial, reduction, or termination of a service.

2os Results in a determlnatlcn tHat you or your child must particivate
a service.

3. Fails to take inte.faccount your choice or your child's choice
service.

4. Fails to act upon your request for service with reasonable promptne:

¢ o
If you wish to agg@al to the Department o©of Public Welfare, you have 15 d
from the date you' teceive this notice to notify Children and Youth Servi.
in writing. The agency will forward your appeal to the Department of Pub
Welfare. While the appeal is being decided, the current Service Plan w

remain in effect.

If you decide to appeal, you have the right to be represented by an attor
or other representative. If you wish to be represented by an attorney
you cannot afford one, you should contact:

Berks County Bar Association Lawyer Referral Service -
544 Court Street, Reading, PA, -~ telephcone number (215) 375-4591

You should understand that a ruling on an appeal by the Departmenrnt of Fuk!
Welfare will not supercede any portion of a S=rvic2 Flan, Plan Azendrent,

_ lan Review specifically approved cr créerei gy th

dnvolved with your case, yc. rhave the ri;h: b petliftian o
iﬂ? ection of Children and Youth Serices affacting v

Please call irf you have any questions atout $hls rcoice.

MOTHER DATE FATHER D25

CHILD DATE CAS E h)n NER D P

SUPERVISOR DATZ



Berks County ‘
Children & Youth Services

Anthony J. Carabello, Commissioner Berks County Courthouse
Ermnie Miller, Commissioner 633 Count Street
Glenn B. Reber, Commissioner Reading, PA 19601

(215) 378-8256

George M. Kovarle, Executive Director

Mﬁj.‘ 5% ﬁt Mrﬂ ,;;;7 SR A}”M"( /!/??3“
Leadony, .2

Berks County Children and Youth Services has received a report of suspected child
abuse of QZGEQﬁz Eﬁ&q.ﬁdyyi and you have been cited as the

alleged perpetrator. )

As the Public Child Welfare agency of Berks County, we are required by law to evaluate
all reports of suspected child abuse. It is our desire to be of help to people
who are experiencing problems, and our agency is prepared to provide services.

By law you have the following rights: _

1. You will be informed by letter of the decision made about the reported suspected
abuse, either that the agency determined that the child was abused or was not,

or that Juvenile Court found that the child was abused or mot. You will be informed
by both Berks County Children and Youth Services and by Childline in Harrisburg.

You may request from us, in writing, the information we have on file. We are,

however, by law, unable to give you the name of the individual who reported the
suspected abuse. ' g

You may request that the decision which is reached by Berks County Children & Youth
Services about the suspected abuse be changed by writing to the Secretary of Public
Welfare, P.0. Box 2685, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

2. The Child Protective Service workers must report to law enforcement officials
reports of suspected abuse when the initial review gives evidence that the ahuse
is homicide, sexual abuse, or exploitation, or serious bodily injury perpetrated
by persons whether related or not to the vietim, or child abuse perpetrated by
persons who are not family or household members. "“Serious bodily injury" means
injury which creates a substantial risk of death or which causes serious permanent

disfigurement or protracted loss of impairment of the function of any bodily member
Or organ.

3. You have a right to an attorney. You may ecall the Lawyer Referral Service

of Berks County Bar Association, 544 Court Street, Reading, PA. Their phone number
is 375-4591. .

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please speak to me about your

concern. You may call me at 28 Jors” .

Sincerely,

Caseworker



Berks County

.‘R“'-.é: S :’C (’)\:E..-"‘ Glenn B. Reber, Commissioner Berks County Courthouse
S Michael F, Feengy, Commissioner 33 North Sixth Street

Anthony ]. Carabello, Commissioner Reading, PA 19601
{215)378-8256

N
W

'myggl

S

George M. Kovarie, Executive Director

April 3, 1992

ST N

Michelle Stanton
Brockline Manor Apartments
Apt.-lzfc ' .
Reading, PA 19611

b
o

This letter is to inform you that the report of suspected
child abuse concerning Ursula Stanton

received by this agency on 03/03/92 is indicated,

and will remain on file in Harrisburg until the above-named
child becomes 18 years of age.

You will be receiving a letter from ChildLine in Harrisburg,
which will provide further information.

If you were listed as perpetrator, the fact that the report
ig indicated, by evidence or admission, would he noted if
you seek future employment in child care service, according
to recent legislation, Act 33 of 1985.

Sincerely,

Brrap psp—
randy Né&ider
Caseworker

BN/ke



Berks County

e e e g e

Glenn B. Reber, Commissioner

i Berks County Courthouse
Michael F. Feengy, Commissioner 33 Noith Sixth Street
Anthony J. Carabello, Commissioner Reading, PA 19601

(215) 378-8256

George M. Kovarie, Executive Director

April 3, 1992

Michelle Stanton

Brookline Manor Apartments
Apt. 12-C

Reading, PA 19611

This letter is to inform you that the report of suspected
child abuse on Rebecca Stanton received by this

agency on 03/03/92 is unfounded.
All material and information obtained as a result of this
investigation and held at this agency will be destroyed as

soon as we learn from ChildLine that the material is expungéd
at the Statewide Central Registry.

Sincerely,

ﬁZ/ /* 1'7)/

andy Neider
Caseworker

BN/ke



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
OEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

—— , . HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120 CHILOLINE 8 ABUSE REGISTRY

CHILDREN, YOUTH & FAMILIES s April 15, 1992 O e sate. a0 Fioor
P.O. BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105-267%
TELEPHONE MNO. {717} 783-1864

MR LLOYD- STANTON
250 PENN AVE RM 121

Report #: 06-09711
Dear Mr. Stanton:

A& report of suspected aﬁusﬂ involving the zheve nemed child was investigated by ths,
L1 - ; ' Region Office of Children, Youth and Families.
{(X1. BERKS e County Children and Youth Agency.

: s
The status of the report»}is {X] Indfcated, [ ] Founded. If the status 1s Indicated, 1t means that
the agency determined that €he child was abused; if it 1s Founded, the court made the determination.
The report will remain on ffle in the state and county offices unti1l 18 years after the child’s birth.
If the child is reabused or a subject.- is involved in another Indicated/Founded report, it will remain
on file for an additional five years. IFf the report is Indicated, at that time all information which
jdentifies the subjects will be destroyed; ff 1t is Founded, only the information which identifies the
child will be removed from the report. .
Your_name's 1isted on the report as: (1)[XX] parent, (2){ 1 substitute caregiver, (3)[XX] abuser, add-
ed to the report as (4)[ J - - .. . .. _ or deleted from the report as {8)[ 1] - Y

THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPHS APPLY TO YOU OKLY IF BLOCKS 1, 2, 3 OR 4 HAVE BEEN CHECKED:

Persons named as abusers may not be hired in child-caring jobs under certain conditions according to
Act 33 of 1985.

You have the right to recelve services, which are {ntended to prevent further abuse or neglect, thraugh
the county children and youth agency. You alsc have the right to receive & copy of the report by
writing to the investigating agency or this office. If you choose to do so, please refer to the report
nunber listed above whep making your request. Shovld your address change before the chiid becomes age
18, please inform this office. '

If your name appears on this report as the abuser, and you belfeve the report is inaccurate or that it
is not being majintained in accordance.with the law, you may request that the report be amended, sealed,
or destroyed by specifying the reasons in writing to: Secretary of Public Welfare, P.0. Box 2675,
Harrisburg, PA 17105,

If you have questions about your rights, involvement n the report, or this letter; we suggest you con-
tact the investigating agency named in the first paragraph, telephone (215 ). .378-8256 _——

Sincerely,

455;i;;;£"“" ;;l - ?
Scott Fries

Acting Director
SF/tp CL-SKL



Berks County
Children & Youth Services

Anthony J. Carabello, Commissioner Berks County Courthouse
Emie Miller, Commissioner 633 Court Street
Glenn B. Reber, Commissioner Reading, PA 19601

(215) 378-8256
George M. Kovarie, Executive Director

July 8, 1992

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr.'Lloyd-Stanton
250 Penn Avenye, Room 121
West Reading}i”PA 19611

Dear Mr. Stanton:

In speaking to Mrs, Stanton and the girls, I have learned that
you continue to have contact with Ursula. Due to this, T once again
must ask for your cooperation in evaluation and treatment for drug and
alcohol issues. If you do not cooperate, I will be forced to petition
the court to order you to cooperate with services. -

I have developed a current Family Service Plan and wish to review
it with you and give you the opportunity to sign it, I may be reached
at 378-8197.

Respectfully,

Kerin J. Ess
Caseworker

KJE/so




Berks County
Children | & _Youth Services

Anthony |. Carabello, Commissioner Berks County Courthouse
Emie Miller, Commissioner 633 Court Street
Glenn B. Reber, Commissioner Reading, PA 19601

{215) 378-8256

George M. Kovarie, Executive Director

July 14, 1992

Mr. Lloyd Stanton
250 Penn Avenue, Room 121
West Reading, PA 19611

Dear Mr., Stanton:

In speaking to Mrs, Stanton and the girls, I have learned
that you continue to have contact with Ursula. Due to this,
I once again must ask for your cooperation in evaluation and
treatment for drug and alcohol issues. If you do not
cooperate, I will be forced to petition the court to order
you to cooperate with services.

I have developed a current Family Service Plan and wish to
review it with you and give you the opportunity to sign it.

1 may be reached at 378-8197. .
é ;

Respeatfully,

Kerin J. Essig
Caseworker

KJE/mu




READING SPECIALISTS

In Family and Children’s Problems
142 North 11th Street

Reading, PA 19601

(215) 372-7960

(215) 372-8817

July 30, 1992

Mr. Lioyd Stanton
110 Corporate Drive
Reading, PA 19610

Dear Mr. Stanton:

This letter is in regard to the outstanding balance of $130.00 to Reading Specialists.

This will be a final attempt by Reading Specialists to coilect the full balance from you.
If this account is not paid within ten days from the date of this leiter, your account will
be turned over to the Credit Bureau of Reading, 135 North Fifth Street, Reading, PA.

Please notify our office immediately if you believe a discrepancy exists.

Sincerely,

RobertW Gill, E%D :

RWG:m



‘Berks County
Children &

Anthony }. Carabello, Commissioner Berks County Courthouse
' Emie Miller, Commissioner 633 Court Street
Glenn B. Reber, Commissioner Reading, PA 19601

(215) 378-8256
George M. Kovarie, Executive Director

pear Wy . “Sheaden |

I am-planning fd.stop to see you on__bu\L§3¢$IBk’.EB
at- &0 eH . If this :ﬁme does not
suit ydu, please call me to reschedule @-l‘,%-(o"lq:j’)

Respectfully,
Kerln E551g Eig?h1£7§3
Caseworker
KE/mu .
ENCIE Wy @ CoX Q e s
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BERKS CCUNTY CHILDREN & YOUTH SERVICES

FAMILY SERVICE PLAN REVIEW

Case Name: Stanton ' Date: _ (Q/ nfas

Case No: X A Period: 4/27/92 - 6/12/92

Mother's Name: Michelle Stanton Father's Name: Lloyd Stanten

Address: _ Brookline Manor Apts. Address: _ 250 Penn Ave., Room 121
Apt. 12-C, Reading, PA West Reading, PA

Date of Birth:_ 7/24/51 Date of Birth: _2/14/55

Phone: None : Phone:_ car phone 858-3618

Ib. REVIEW - ASSESSMENT OF PROGRESS: ,

Michelle Stanton and Ursula Stanton met with caseworker on a monthly basis to discuss
issues of appropriate discipline, sexual abuse, and counseling. Lloyd Stanton met
with casworker on a monthly basis to discuss -sexual abuse, counseling and drug and
aleohol issues. Ursula Stanton is participating in group treatment at Reading
Specialists on a regular basis to date. Reading Specialists has not recommended
mother be in treatment, but would accept her in the non-offending parent group if she
agrees. Michelle, Lloyd and Ursula Stanton all cooperated in ass J¢ ing Ursula

and Lloyd did not have visits. However, Lloyd Stanton did not follow through with
having a D & A evaluation. He completed the first part of the evaluation at Reading
Specialists, but never returned for the second part.

CHILD/REN IS/ARE SAFE/UNSAFE IN THE HOME

II.

REASON FCR CONTINUED SERVICE:

SEXUAL ABUSE {(Moderate)

There is an indicated report of sexual abuse citing father as perpetrator. Father
was drinking during this incident and continues to drink frequently. Father has
not followed through with D & A evaluation or evaluation at Reading Specialists.
Father currently has no access to child, however the sexual abuse could re-occur if
father has access especially in light of his failure to cooperate wik treatment.

DANGERQUS ACTS Moderate)

In the past mother and child have fought physically. Since BCCYS involvement there
has been gaephysical confrontation and #ee verbal argument between mother and child.



III.

IV,

SERVICE OBJECTIVES:

1.
2.
3.

Eliminate sexual abuse immediately.
Eliminate dangerous acts.
Address drug and alcohol issues with father over the next 6 months.

Brandy Neider/nmr ‘5) f VA,
/
W/:ﬁ?&

SERVICE AND ACTIONS: .
Michelle will:

L

2.

3

Meet with BCCYS caseworker on a monthly basis to discuss appropriate
discipline, sexual abuse, and counseling through 10/27/92.

Not allow visitation between Ursula and her father until deemed appropriate
by Reading Specialists.

Participate in all recommended treatment through Reading Specialists through
10/27/92.

Lloyd will:

1.

Meet with BCCYS caseworker on a monthly basis to discuss sexual abuse,
counseling, and drug and alcohol issues through 10/27/92.

Participate in complete evaluation at Reading Specialists and follow all
recommendations by 7/27/92.

Participate in a drug and alcohol evaluatlon at TASC and follow all
recommendations by 8/27/92.

Not have visitation with Ursula until deemed appropriate by Reading
Specialists.

Ursula will:

L

2

3.

Meet with BCCYS caseworker on a monthly basis to discuss sexual abuse,
counseling, and expressing feeling appropriately through 10/27/92.
Participate in all recommended treatment through Reading Specialists

through 10/27/92.

Not have visitation with her father until deemed appropriate by Reading
Specialists,

BCCYS Caseworker will:

1. Will meet with all family members to discuss sexual abuse, counseling,
appropriate discipline, and drug and alcohol iassues through 10/27/92.

2. Monitor Ursula's attendance and pregress in counseling at Reading
Specialists through 10/27/92.

3. Monitor Lloyd's attendance and progress in counseling at Reading Specialists,
and drug and alcohol treatment through 10/27/92.

K. Essig/so {;5;/
PARTICIPATION IN PLAN: CapapanKes



I, the undersigned, have participated in the development of this plan and I
am in agreement with it. I have received a copy of my rights to appeal the
provision of this plan.

NOTICE OF PARENTS' RIGHT TO APPEAL

The Family Service Plan was developed to identify your family's needs, to
establish objectives for services, and to determine the actions which will
be taken by your family and the agency to achieve these objectives. If vou
do not agree with the Plan, you may appeal to the Office of Hearings and
Appeals, Department of Public Welfare, any part of the Plan, Plan Amendment,
or Plan Review which: '

1. Results in a denial, reduction, or termination of a service.

2. Results in a determination that you or your child must participate in
a service.

i Fails to take into account your choice or your child's choice of
service.

4. Fails to act upon your request for service with reasonable promptness.

Tf you wish to appeal to the Department of Public Welfare, you have 15 days
from the date you receive this notice to notify Children and Youth Services
in writing. The agency will forward your appeal to the Department of Public
Welfare. While the appeal is being decided, the current Service Plan will
remain in effect.

1f you decide to appeal, you have the right to be represented by an attorney
or other representative. If you wish to be represented by an attorney and
you cannot afford one, you should contact:

Berks County Bar Association Lawyer Referral Service
544 Court Street, Reading, PA, - telephone number (215) 375-4591

You should understand that a ruling on an appeal by the Department of Public
Welfare will not supercede any portion of a Service Plan, Plan Amendment, or
Plan Review specifically approved or ordered by the Court.

If the Court is involved with your case, you have the right to petition the
Court regarding any action of Children and Youth Services affecting your

child.

pPlease call if you have any questions about this notice.

MOTHER ' DATE FATHER DATE

CHILD DATE CASEWORKER DATE

SUPERVISOR DATE



'‘Berks County

Anthony J. Carabello, Commissioner Berks County Courthouse
Ermnie Miller, Commissioner 633 Court Street
Glenn B. Reber, Commiissioner Reading, PA 19601

: ; (215) 378-8256
George M. Kovarie, Executive Director

Dear MW\
1 am planning to stop to see you on_h&}.@tghﬁ\' 5

at 1:&0eH . If this time does not
suit you, please call me to reschedule CH1?’(D‘1Q5)
Respectfully,
Caseworker
KE/mu

@hﬂ?ﬁw\?}m& ' B €/2
LON (B AT e o Lastin K—QTDW\UQ
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120
CHILDLINE & ABUSE REGISTRY

OFFICE OF
i ! 2P RIS November 30, 1992 DEPARTMENT DF PUBLIC WELFARE
LDREN, YOUTH ? LANCO LODGE, 3RD FLOOR

£.0. BQX 2675
TELERHONE NO. (717 7831984
MS MICHELLE STANTON '

PO BOX 6912
WYOMISSING PA 19610

Child: Ursula Stanton

Report Numbers: 06-09864

Dear Ms. Stanton:

Within the past few months the above named child was reported as a victim of
suspected child abuse.

The . Regional Office of Children, Youth and Families

The BERKS County Children and Youth Agency

35

has investigated the report and determined it was "Unfounded" because of one
of the following: (1) the incident did not oceur, (2) the injury was not of
a serious nature, or, (3) substantial evidence was not found. This letter
is to notify you that the report has been destroyed at our office and by the
investigating agency.

We are required to inform you that this action has been taken because your
name was listed on the report as the person who allegedly abused the child.
This pertains only to the report which is listed above.

Although we cannot answer any specific questions sbout the report since it
has been destroyed, you may wish to contact the investigating agency at

{ 215 ) 378-8256 - ‘

Sincerely,
cott Fries
Acting Director

SF:kb CL-UCRL



‘Berks County

Anthony J. Carabello, Commissioner Berks County Courthouse
Emic Miller, Commissioner - 633 Court Street
Glenn B. Reber, Commissioner Reading, PA 19601

(215) 378-8256

" George M. Kovarie, Executive Director

.\}&W S PaS

¢ 5 0 ,
Dear M\Om&}u %h\, : |
I am planning to stop to ses you on_bq&“\m.%\

at VO -OOAM. . If this time does not

suit you, please call me to reschedule C‘-ﬁ"é'b“l‘i‘ss.




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120
OFFICE OF

CHILDREN, YOUTH & FAMILIES November 30, 1992

CHILDUINE & AB!'SE REGISTRY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
LANCO LODGE, 3RD FLOOR
P.0. BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105-26786
TELEPHONE NQ. (717) 783-1984

MR LLOYD STANTON
BROOKLINE MANOR APTS APT 12C
READING PA 19611

Child: Rebecca Stanton
Report Number: 06-09712

Dear Mr. Stanton:

Within the past few months the above named child was reported as a vietim of
suspected child abuse.

The Regional Office of Children, Youth and Families

The BERKS County Children and Youth Agency

°

has investigated the report and determined it was "Unfounded™ because of one
of the following: (1) the incident did not occur, (2) the injury was not of
a serious nature, or, (3) substantial evidence was not found. This letter
is to notify you that the report has been deatroyed at our office and by the
investigating agency.

We are reguired te inform you that this dction has been taken because your
naeme wag disted on the report as.the person who allegedly abused the child,
This pertains only to the report which is listed above.

Although we cannot answer any specific questions about the report since it
has been destroyed, you may wish to contact the investigating agency at

{ 215 ) 378-8256 .
Eane

cott Fries
Aeting Director

Sincerely,

SF:kb ' CL~UCRL



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 23rd JUDICIAL DISTRICT

sodERsconTY
FOR REHEARING
Juvenile No . 465-J-1992
In the interest of _Ursula Stanton | Date of Birth . 1/3/79
To The Honorable Judge of Said Court i

i

PETITIONER Kerin Egsipg/caseworker , respectfully represents that, the said child, Ursula
Stanton resides at P.0. Box 6912, Wyomissing, PA 19610 and is alleged to be a dependent child.
It is within the jurisdiction of the Court and in the best interest of the child that this
proceeding be brought before the Court for the following reason(s).

THE FACTS IR SUPPORT OF ALLEGED DEPENDENCY ARE SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A
PART HEREOF.

THE RECOMMENDATIONS TO ALLEVIATE THE ALLEGED DEPENDENCY ARE SET FORTH I.N EXHIBIT C ATTACHED
HERETC ARD MADE A PART HEREOF.

FATHER'S NAME AND ADDRESS
Lloyd Stanton
250 Penn Ave., Rm. 121
West Reading, PA 19611

MOTHER'S NAME AND ADDRESS
Michelle Stanton
P.0. Box 6912
 Wyomissing, PA 19610

(__)UNKNOWN (_) UNKNO'
(_)UNKNO'

IF THE NAMES AWD ADDRESSES IN ABOVE ITEMS ARE UNENOWH OR DO RELATIONSHIP

NOT RESIDE WITHIN THIS COMMONWEALTH, GIVE NAME OF A ENOWN

ADULT RELATIVE RESIDING NEAREST TO THE LOCATION OF THIS

COURT ADDRESS

|
!
|
|
|
|
SPOUSES NAME AND ADDRESS (IF APPLICABLE) | GUARDIAN'S NAME AND ADDRESS
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
DATE/TIME TAKEN INTO CUSTODY BY POLICE/BCCYS |

DATE/TIME ADMITTED TC DETENTION

3/10/93 3:55 p.m. | 3/10/93 approx. 5 p.m.
IS CHILD PRESENTLY DETAINED? | IF YES, WHERE?
{ X ) ¥YES { } KO | Concerm shelter care

Wherefore, Petitioner prays your Honorable Court to inquire into the alleged dependency of the above child and of the
matters alleged, and to make such order as deemed appropriate.

Further, 1f said child is found toc be a depenhent child and is to enter placement, or is otherwise removed from his/her
home at disposition, your petitioner prays your Honorable Court, prior to entering such order of disposition, to
determine whether reasconable efforts were made by the Berks County Children and Youth Services to prevent such removal ¢
the child from his home: or if preventive services were not cffered due to the emergency nature of the placement, whethe
such lack of services was reasonable, as set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof.

If the Court has previously deterﬁined, pursnant to 42 Pa. C.S. §6332, that reasonable efforts were not made to prevent
the initial removal of the child from his home, your petitioner prays your Honorable Court to determine whether
reasonable efforts are underway to make it possible for the child to return home.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF BERES
I verify that the statements made in this Juvenile Petition are true and correct. 1 understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. section §4904, relating to unswora

falsification to authorities, E
'

Date 5/” 193 - ' '%MQ Caseworke

— J \PETLTIONER Q

kefgjc
3/10/93
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WEST'READING
POLICE DEPARTMENT

3/10/93

I Chief Habecker told Michelle Stanton
to respond’ to Berks County Court House
and talk to Judge Frlich about her
daughter . I told her that the Judge

was the only one that could change the
court order.

e
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JUVENILE DETENTION NOTICE

When a request for detention is approved by the Juvenile Probation Office, it will be necessary for the following
form to be filled in completely in quadruplicate, with the original being filed at the Juvenile Probation Office, one copy
given to the parent-custodian prior to or immediately following delivery of the child to detention, one copy to the juvenile,

nd one copy for police records. ;

JUVENILE URSULA S"AU‘D"J ADDRES > W, PE Kooy i p.oe =319
230y e A

PARENTS H\Q\EU.E' ST&LSTDlJ : ADDRESS S 0O PENN A SAAYPY] W Do St |

v _Lond S - ascPend e, Bnisy W Roe i |

ACTS CHARGED (BE SPECIFIC) QQP E_t-\bE_\JC“I

REASON FOR DETENTION %ﬂa(UN-— p@d&(

{

TME TAKEN INTo Gustopy___Meery O N9
pLacE oF peTenTion_ConleeRy) Swatee &4 &u\,:)

NOTICE
it will be necessary for youM\(—"\E\-\-’E S-de to appear 5\\8 .TQifl.éH:SO P.M. for a deten-

(NAME QF PARENT-CUSTODIAN)

oY L \(ES CEMIER
tion hearing for sald juvenile in the Berks County Juvenile Prob;tion Offic?%)&ﬁﬁl%ﬁ,—ﬂEADlNG. PA. At this hearing

it will be determined whether said juvenile should be continued in detention pending a full hearing on the charges

e
—_—

stated above and possible additional charges. It is his or her right to be represented by counsel at this hearing if he -
or she so desires. If counsel is desired and he or she is without financial resources to employ a lawyer, please call the ‘

Public Defender's Office, 24 N. 6th St., Reading, Pa., Telephone 378-8820, which office will advise of the possibility of

his gr her being represented by a Public Defender without charge. ‘
ﬂZHls NOTICE HANDED PERSONALLY TO M‘CRELLQ gl‘kﬂi‘bl\.l ON, 31 \O 10973

(PARENTIC

7 w35 vo0o_2_war Gl PodNiaw Morel G-I 16|

LR

L__l UNABLE TO SERVE NOTICE. FOLLOWING ATTEMPTS MADE:

1
DATE 7)7[0/ @?_\, | OFFICER %;Uk_/l ; M
T e

! ‘{[) Distribution
RECEIVED NOTICE White - Juvenile Probation -
v "

(PARENTICUSTODIAN} Canary - Parent/Custodian
- il
FORM# 202-01-5/89 Fink - venile
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10.

EXHIBIT A

That on March 3, 1992, Berks Gounty Children and Youth Services (BCCYS) received a
report of suspectad sexual abuse regarding.Ursula Stanton, D.O.B, January 3, 1979,
citing Lloyd Stanton, child’'s father, as alleged perpetrator, alleging that Lloyd
Stanton pulled down said child's covers and hugged her, making her feel uncomfortable.

That on March 6, 1992, said child stated to BCCYS' CPS investigator, Brandy Neider,
that Lloyd Stanton drinks a lot and has a history of drug use and may be presently
using. She stated she is involved with Juvenile Probation Office due to writing bad
checks., At this time said child denied ever feeling uncomfortable when her father
touched her.

That on March 9, 1992, caseworker, Brandy Neider, interviewed Lloyd and Michelle
Stanton at BCCYS. Lloyd Stanton denied all sexuzl abuse allegations in regard to said
child. Lloyd Stanton statad he had been in in-patient treatment at the Neumann Center
for cocaine use but was no longer using this drug but drinks frequently. At this time
Lloyd Stanton agreed to an evaluation at T.A.S.C. Michelle Stanton stated to case-
worker, Brandy Neider, that she had been sexually abused by her stepfather as a child,

That on March 18, 1992, caseworker, Brandy Neider, spoke to Michelle Omlor, said
child’s Juvenile Probation Officer who stated Michelle Stanton .stated Lloyd Stanton
had touched said child in a way that made child feel uncomfortable.

That on March 19, 1992, Detective Dan Billings of Wyomissing Police Department, stated
to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that Michelle Stanton is currently on A.R.D. for stealing
moniey from an elderly neighbor.

That on March 23, 1992, caseworker, Brandy Neider, spcke to Tony Hubbard, principal
at West Reading Elementary School, who stated that Michelle Stanton stated to her that
said child would sleep in the same bed or room as Lloyd Stanton during visits when
parents were separated. B

That on March 30, 1992, Juvenile Probation Officer, Michelle Omlor, stated to case-
worker, Brandy Neider, that said child had a cast on her arm. Further, that when Ms.
Omlor asked how the injury ocecurred, mother and daughter simul taneously offered two
different explanations; mother stated child must have picked something up wrong; child
stated she had fallen on the ice. '

That on March 30, 1992, said child stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that when she
would visit father when he lived on Windsor street, they would sleep together. Said
child stated Lloyd Stanton would be intoxicated and naked and would touch said child's
buttocks and the back of her thigh. Father would ask child if she would tell her
mother if he touched her private parts., Further, said child stated that cast was due
to a thumb injury acquired after she punched some girl on the playground.

That on March 3Q, 1992, caseworker, Brandy Neider, spoke to guidance counselor, Kelly
McClennan, at West Reading Elementary School, who stated that on this day said child
at first did not want to talk with caseworker because, child stated, "I'm not supposed
to tell her anything." Further, that she had heard said child's injuries was a result
of falling down the steps.

That on April'l, 1992, Michelle Stanton told caseworker, Brandy Neider, that she
believed the sexual abuse involving said child occcurred during the summer of 1990,
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11.

13,

14.

15.

16,

19,

20.

She claimed Lloyd Stanton was drinking every day but was moving out of the apartment.
At this time Michelle Stanton agreed to have sald child evaluated at Reading
Specialist,

That on April 2, 1892, the report of sexual abuse regarding said child was indicated
with Lloyd Stanton 1nd1cated as the perpetrator.

That on April 3, 1992, juvenile probation officer, Michelle Omlor, and caseworker,
Brandy Neider, went to the Stanton home after Michelle Stanton called stating she and
said child were just involved in a serious physical confrontation. Further, that
during the confrontation, child slammed mother’s arm in the bathroom door and mother
hit said child with a belt causing both minor injuries. Further, that both parties
agreed to refrain from any physical fighting. .

That on April 3, 1992, Michelle Stanton stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that she
does believe said child in regard to the sexual abuse, that Lloyd Stanton had moved
out, and she would comply with appointments at Reading Specialists.

That on April 3, 1992, Michelle Stanton stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that Lloyd
Stanton told her approximately five years into their marriage that he had left home
at age 14 and went to Los Angles, He allegedly left because paternal grandfather
attempted to sexually abuse his sister and grandfather would wake him up by burning
his feet with a cigarette, In Los Angeles he would exchange sexual favors with older

women for food and a place to stay.

That on April 22, 1992, Dr. Sutherland of Reading Hospital and Medical Center, stated
to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that he had put a cast on said child’s arm for purposes
of immobilization as child had a lot of pain. Further, that the injury is consistent
with a fall, but also could have been consistent with blocking someone’'s physical
threat. Further, that on two occasions, Michelle Stanton and said child failed to show
up at appointments to have the cast removed and said child had the cast on two weeks
longer than was necessary.

That on April 24, 1992, Juvenile Probation Officer, Michelle Omlor, stated to case-
worker, Brandy Neider, that Lloyd Stanton was at the residence of said child, although
said child was at school. '

That on April 24, 1992, caseﬁorker, Brandy Neider, told Lloyd Stanton he is ta have
no contact with said child. He agreed to this and to meet with caseworker to discuss
the Family Service Plan on April 28, 1992.

That on April 27, 1992, Michelle Stanton stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, and
supervisor, Melissa Haydt, that she had said child confront Lloyd Stanton about the
sexual abuse. Further, that she believed this was appropriate and productive and that
said c¢hild and father should be alleowed to have contact. Michelle Stanton did however
agree to have child continue in treatment.

That on April 28, 1992, Lloyd Stanton again denied the sexual abuse to caseworker,
Brandy Neider, stating it was "a misunderstanding." Further, he agreed to have a drug
and alcohol evaluation at T.A.S.C. and an evaluation at Reading Specialist.

That on April 29, 1992, Michelle Stanton stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that she
was in agreement with the provisions of the Family Service Plan.
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21.
12+

23,

24,
23
26.

27.

29,

30,
»/:-51.

32.
33.
34,

35

That on May 15, 1992, Michelle Scanton and said child signed the Family Service Plan.
That on June 3, 1992, Lloyd Stanton did not show up to sign the Family Service Plan.

That on Jume 11, 1992, Dr. Robert Gill of Reading Specialists, stated to caseworker,
Brandy Neider, that said child is regularly going to treatment and he would be willing
to have Michelle Stanton join the non-ocffending parent group.

That on June 11, 1992, Domna, at T.A.S.C., stated to caseworker, Brandy Neider, that
Lloyd Stanton still had not made an appointment.

That on Junme 12, 1992, Lloyd Stanton again did not show for scheduled time to sign
Family Service Plan.

That on June 19, 1992, the Stanton case was transferred to Protective Services
caseworker, Kerin Essig.

That on June 29, 1992, BCCYS caseworker, Kerin Essig, and your petitioner sent a letter
to Michelle Stanton and Lloyd Stanton announcing case transfer to caseworker, Kerin
Essig.

That on July 7, 1992, caseworker Kerin Essig, met with Michelle Stanton, daughter,
Rebecca Stanton and said child. Michelle Stanton and said child claimed Lloyd Stanton
had consistently been to the residence and had slept there at times. At times he would
be intoxicated and pound on the apartment door. Michelle Stanton claimed she would
support said child but was not convinced Lloyd Stanton had physically violated said
child,

That on July 14, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, sent restricted delivery letter to
Lloyd Stantom asking for his cooperation and that Family Service Plan had been
developed and that caseworker wanted to review it with him.

That on July 17, 1992, caseworker, Kerin essig, received a call from Michelle Stanton
who was angry caseworker wanted to see said child and herself twice in one month.
Caseworker, Kerin Essig, attempted to explain the Family Service Plan and the need to
review it with Michelle Stanton and said child.

At this time Michelle Stanton said she would no longer comply with agency services
unless she was court ordered, Michelle Stanton refused to see or sign the Family
Service Plan and was not interested in the appeal process. Michelle stanton claimed
said child was not harmed because there had been no skin teo skin contact.

That on July 17, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, received a receipt of registered
delivery to Lloyd Stanton without his signature.

That on July 17, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, spoke to Mary Miller of the Penn View
Motel, who claimed Lloyd Stariton had picked up said piece of mail.

That on July 22, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, sent letters to Michelle Stanton and
Lloyd Stanton containing BCCYS new address and phone number.

That on July 29, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig; sent a copy of the Family Service Plan
to Michelle Stanton.



36.

37.

38.

39

40.

41.

&2,

That on August 3, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, met with Michelle Stanton. Michelle
Stanton claimed she had received a copy of the Family Service Plan but did not look
at it. She once again said she would not comply with services and would not let
caseworker see said child. Michelle Stanton claimed she had several job prospects and
Lloyd Stanton would be with said child while she would be working. She requested court
action be taken.

That on August 3, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, met with Lloyd Stantoun at the resi-
dence of Michelle Stanton, Rebecca Stanton, and said child. Lloyd Stanton agreed to
attend drug and alcohol counseling at the Neumann Center and admitted to having an
alcohol problem. Lloyd Stanton refused to complete the evaluation at Reading
Specialists.

That on August 3, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, spoke to Michelle Omlor, Juvenile
Probation Office. She claimed she had seen Michelle Stanton and said child on July
29, 1991. Michelle Stanton and said child hafl a physical confrontation approximately
the weekend of July 25, 1992.

That on August &, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, spoke to Dr. Robert Gill of Reading
Specialists, in regard to an evaluation of sald child performed on April 8, 19%2.
Diagnostic impression of the evaluation was Attention Deficit Disorder with possible
post-traumatic stress syndrome. Recommendations were intensive ongoing therapy as well
as group treatment for victims of childhood sexual abuse.

That on August &, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, spoke to Dr. Robert Gill of Reading
Specialists in regard to an evaluation of Lloyd Stanton on May 7, 1992. Lloyd Stanton
arrived late for his evaluation and paid only $20. An appointment was scheduled to
complete the evaluation on May 13, 1992, which Lloyd Stanton did not attend. He
continues to owe $130 to Reading Specialists. Dr. Gill’s impressiom at this time was
that said child is not safe if there is contact between said child and Lloyd Stantom.

That on August 5, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, mailed a copy of the Family Service
Plan to Lloyd Stanton.

That on august 7, 1992, caseworker, Kerin Essig, spoke to Kelly McClennan, guidance
counselor at West Reading Elementary School. She stated said child told her in January
1992 that Lloyd Stanton was a heavy drinker and said child had seen him use cocaine.
Further, that he would come home drunk and high and fight with Michelle Stanton. Kelly
McClennan met with said child again in March 1992 at which time said child told her
Lloyd Stanton had touched her years age and it did not feel right, She claimed she
was currently sleeping in the same room with her mother.
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IN RE: URSULA STANTOR

ADDENDUM TO EXHTIBIT A

1. That on September 16, 1992 this matter was before the Court and continued
pending the cooperation of parents, Michelle & Lloyd Stanten, and child, Ursu-
la Stanton, in Court-ordered services.

2. That from September 16, 1992 to the present, Michelle Stanton, mother of
Ursula Stanton, has not participated in individual therapy at Center for Men-
tal Health.

3. That from September 16, 1992 to the present, said child has not participat-
ed in therapy at Reading Specialists.

4. That from September 16, 1992 to the present, Lloyd Stanton, father of said
child, has not entered into drug & alcohol treatment.

5. That from September 16, 1992 to the present, neither Michelle Stanton,
Lloyd Stanton, or said child have advised Berks County Children & Youth Servic-
es as to their compliance with their designated therapy programs.

6. That from September 14, 1992 to March 2, 1993, said child has been tardy
from school three times, has had twenty excused absences & forty-nine unex-
cused absences. -

_7. That from September 16, 1992 - March 4, 1993, Rebecca Sianton. sibling of
said child, has had seventeen excused absences, & twenty-six and one half
unexcused absences.

8. That on March 5, 1993, Berks County Children and Youth Services supervisor
Renee Long spoke to Michelle Onloe of Juvenile Probation who stated that said
child refused to provide her with her current address.

9. That on March 9, 1993, Dave Frank, police officer from Auburn, Schuylkill
County, reported to your petitioner that Michelle Stanton, Rebecca Stanton, &
said child were evicted from their residence and were reportedly residing at
the Penn View Motel room 121, which is the residence of Lloyd Stanton, which
is also in contempt of the previous Court Order stating there is to be no
overnight visits for said child with Lloyd Stanton.

10. That on March 9, 1993, it was further reported by Dave Frank that
Michelle Stanton is drug & alcohol involved and has had sexual activity in
front of Rebecca Stanton & said child.

11. That on March 10, 1993, your petitioner spoke with John Reber, at S.T.A.R.
- who confirmed that said child was in fact residing with her father in room 121
at the Penn View Motel.

12. That on March 10, 1993, Berks County Children and Youth Services obtained
an emergency court order for the placement of said child.

13. That on March 10, 1993, Kerin Essig went to the Penn View Motel accompa-
nied by four officers of the West Reading Police Department and found Michelle
Stanton there with said child and Rebecca Stanton. Michelle Stanton made
contradictory statements to the police and Kerin Essig, first denying that
Lloyd Stanton resided there and then stating that he would be returning that
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evening. Michelle Stanton threatened to the effect that she would "get” any-
one who had anything to do with this situation.

14, That on March 10, 1993, Michelle Stanton and Rebecca Stanton appeared at
both the Social Services Center and the Courthouse demanding to meet with
Judge Erhlich or anyone who would return said-child to her. 1In the process,
security was summoned in both buildings on reports that Michelle Stanton made
terrorist threats and pushed a security guard. Michelle Stanton was removed
from the premises by security at approximately 5:30 p.m.

15, That on March 11, 1993, Kerin Essig contacted the Penn View Motel and
verified that room 121 is rented to Lloyd Stanton.

16. That the aforestated circumstances continue to place said child at risk
of further abuse and the agency believes that said child should be taken under
the care of the Court 'as a dependent child and temporary custody for placement
transferred to Berks County Children and Yputh Services to assure her safety
and well-being.

kefgjc
3/10/93
cyplain/stanton.a/fslp



IN RE: URSULA STANTON

EXHIBIT B
Efforts made to prevent placement:

Initially Michelle Stanton and said child cooperated with services
provided by caseworker, Brandy Neider; however, said child dis-
continued attendance in victims of childhood sexual abuse group at
Reading Specialists. Michelle Stanton refused to prevent contact
between Lloyd Stanton and said child. Michelle Stanton refused to
see or read Family Service Plan. Caseworker, Kerin Essig, made
home visit on August 3, 1992, at which time Michelle Stanton
refused to comply with services or allow caseworker to see said
child. Lloyd Stanton missed appointments with caseworker, Brandy
Neider, on June 3, 1992 and June 12, 1992. Lloyd Stanton agreed
to have a drug and alcochol evaluation at T.A.S.C. on April 28,
1992; however, he did not have an evaluation at T.A.S.C. Lloyd
Stanton stated to caseworker, Rerin Essig, on August 3, 1992, that
he would not attend T.A.S.C. for a drug and alcchol evaluation.
Lloyd Stanton agreed to have an evaluation at Reading Specialists
on April 28, 1992. He arrived late to his first appointment at
Reading Specialist on May 7, 1992 and did not pay in full the
amount for the evaluation. He did not attend a second appointment
on May 13, 1992. He continues to owe $130 for the evaluation.
Lloyd stanton made no attempt to contact caseworker, Kerin Essiqg,
after several letters were sent to him. Michelle Stanton requested
court action be taken. ;



IN RE: URSULA STANTON "

ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT B

Efforts Made to Prevent Placement:

That since September 16, 1992, mental health counseling for Michelle Stanton,
sexual abuse counseling for said child, & drugfalcohol counseling for Lloyd
Stanton continue to be available; however, all parties fail to cooperate with
these services. Additionally Berks County Children & Youth Services casework-
er attempted to maintain contact with said child pursuant to Court Order, but
was not allowed access to said child by Michelle Stanton for scheduled visits
in the home or visits at school due to unattendance. :

Reason for Placement:

There is an indicated sexual abuse report involving Ursula Stanton, citing
Lloyd Stanton as the perpetrator. Berks County Children and Youth Services
learned on March 10, 1993, that Ursula Stanton was residing with Lloyd Stanton
in his room at the Penn View Motel. )

kefgje
3/10/93
cyplain/stanton.b/slp



IN RE: URSULA STANTON

EXHIBIT C

That said child be declared dependent and placed under the
protective supervision of Berks County Children and Youth
Services to ensure her safety.

That there be no visitation or contact between said child and
Lloyd Stanton.

That Michelle Stanton participate in non-cffending parents’
group through Reading Specialists.

That Lloyd Stanton participate in a complete evaluation at
Reading Specialists and follow the recommendations of the
evaluation.

That said child participate in all recommended treatment
through Reading Specialists.

That Lloyd Station participate in drug and alcchol treatment.

That Michelle Stanton, Lloyd Stanton, and said child sign all
releases of information to/from all evaluators and treatment
providers involved with the family.

That said child be made available to Berks County Children and
Youth Services caseworker for casework visits.

That all members of this family cooperate with any and all
services provided by or recommended by Berks County Children
and Youth Services, including being available for casework
visits.



IN RE: URSULA STANTON

AMENDED EXHIBIT C

1. That said child be declared dependent & temporary custody for placement be
transferred to Berks County Children & Youth Services to ensure her safety.

2. That there be no visitation or contact between said child and Lloyd Stan-
tomn.

3. That Michelle Stanton participate in non-offending parents group through
Reading Specialists to address her own past sexual abuse and to help her under-
stand how she can help Ursula.

4, That Lloyd Stanton participate in a cbmplete evaluation at Reading Special-
ists and follow the recommendations of the .evaluation.

P
5. That said child participate in all recommended treatment through Reading
Specialists.

6. That Lloyd Stanton participate in drug & alcohol treatment.

7. That Michelle Stanton, Lloyd Stanton, & said child sign all releases of
information tof/from all evaluators & treatment providers involved with the
family so that Berks County Children and Youth Services can monitor participa-
tion and progress.

8. That all family members be available to Berks County Children & Youth
Services caseworker for casework visits in the home on a weekly to monthly
basis as needed.

9. That all members of this family cooperate with any and all-services provid-
ed by or recommended by Berks County Children & Youth Services, including
being available for casework visits.

kefgjc
3/10/93
cyplain/stanton.c/slp



